MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 2, 2008 to March 31, 2008

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 2008 to April 18, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 18, 2008

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2008

Two dollars from each resident snowmobile registration fee must be transferred to the Snowmobile Trail Fund of the Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Lands.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 4, 2008.

CHAPTER 557 S.P. 774 - L.D. 1980

An Act To Preserve the Cobscook Bay Scallop Fishery

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §6701, sub-§7** is enacted to read:
- **7. Violation in Cobscook Bay.** Notwithstanding subsection 6, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §6702, sub-§7** is enacted to read:
- **7. Violation in Cobscook Bay.** Notwithstanding subsection 6, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.

- **Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §6703, sub-§6** is enacted to read:
- **6.** Violation in Cobscook Bay. Notwithstanding subsection 5, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized:
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 4. 12 MRSA §6721-A, sub-§6** is enacted to read:
- **6.** Violation in Cobscook Bay. Notwithstanding section 6174 and subsection 5, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 5. 12 MRSA §6722,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 272, §14, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§6722. Scallop season

- 1. Scallop fishing season. Unless modified by rules adopted under section 6171-A, a person may not fish for or take scallops in the territorial waters from April 16th to November 30th, both days inclusive.
- **2. Violation in Cobscook Bay.** Notwithstanding section 6174, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and

- C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 6. 12 MRSA §6725,** as enacted by PL 1977, c. 661, §5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§6725. Possession of illegal scallops

- **1. Prohibition.** A person may not possess, ship, transport, buy or sell scallops taken in violation of this subchapter.
- 2. Violation in Cobscook Bay. Notwithstanding section 6174, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 7. 12 MRSA §6726, sub-§4** is enacted to read:
- **4. Violation in Cobscook Bay.** Notwithstanding section 6174, a person who violates this section in Cobscook Bay commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 8. 12 MRSA §6728, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 192, §1, is amended to read:
- 1. Daily limit; rules. In the coastal waters northerly and inshore of the international bridge that connects Lubec to Campobello Island, New Brunswick, Canada, it is unlawful to a person may not fish for, take or possess more than 15 gallons of scallop meat per day. Under this subsection it is unlawful to a per-

- son may not unload any portion of a day's catch and return to fishing. The department shall establish by rule a bushel limit of shellstock that is equivalent to 15 gallons of meat. The department shall also establish by rule a method to allow harvesters to land and possess scallops in Cobscook Bay that are taken outside the area defined in this subsection. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter H-A 2-A.
- **Sec. 9. 12 MRSA §6728, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 192, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- **3. Violation.** Notwithstanding section 6174, a person who violates this section commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized:
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.
- **Sec. 10. 12 MRSA \S6728-B** is enacted to read:

§6728-B. Habitual violations in Cobscook Bay

The commissioner shall suspend the hand fishing scallop license or other license issued under this Part authorizing the taking of scallops of any license holder adjudicated or convicted in court of a 3rd or subsequent violation of this subchapter in Cobscook Bay. The suspension must be for at least one year from the date of conviction and may be up to 3 years.

- **Sec. 11. 12 MRSA §6954-C, sub-§2** is enacted to read:
- **2. Violation.** Notwithstanding section 6174, a person who violates this section commits a civil violation for which the following penalties apply:
 - A. For the first offense, a mandatory fine of \$500 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized;
 - B. For the 2nd offense, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on board may be seized; and
 - C. For the 3rd and subsequent offenses, a mandatory fine of \$750 is imposed and all scallops on

board may be seized. The penalty imposed pursuant to this paragraph is in addition to the penalty imposed under section 6728-B.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 558 H.P. 1596 - L.D. 2235

An Act To Sustain Maine's Core Wastewater Licensing Program and Adjust Related Provisions

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §352, sub-§5-A,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 399, §9, is further amended to read:
- **5-A.** Accounting system. In order to determine the extent to which the functions set out in this section are necessary for the licensing process or are being performed in an efficient and expeditious manner, the commissioner shall require that all employees of the department involved in any aspect of these functions keep accurate and regular daily time records. These records must describe the matters worked on, services performed and the amount of time devoted to those matters and services, as well as amounts of money expended in performing those functions. Records must be kept for a sufficient duration of time as determined by the commissioner to establish to the commissioner's satisfaction that the fees are appropriate.

TABLE I

MAXIMUM FEES IN DOLLARS

TITLE 36 SECTION	PROCESSING FEE	CERTIFICA- TION FEE
656, sub-\$1, ¶E, Pollution Control Facilities	#250	than .
A. Water pollution control facilities with capacities at least 4,000 gallons of waste per day and §1760, sub-§29, water pollution control facilities	\$250	\$20
B. Air pollution control and §1760, sub-§30, air pollution control facilities	250	20

TITLE 38 SECTION	PROCESSING FEE	LICENSE FEE
344, sub-§7, Permit by rule	\$50	\$0
413, Waste discharge licenses	See section 353-B	
420-D, Storm water management		
A. If structural means of	\$400 for the	\$100 for the
storm water control are used	first acre of	first acre of
	disturbed area,	disturbed
	plus \$200 for	area, plus \$50
	each additional	for each addi-
	whole acre of	tional whole
	disturbed area	acre of dis-
		turbed area
B. If solely vegetative	\$200 for the	\$50 for the
means of storm water con-	first acre of	first acre of
trol are used	disturbed area,	disturbed
	plus \$100 for	area, plus \$25
	each additional	for each addi-
	whole acre of	tional whole
	disturbed area	acre of dis-
		turbed area
C. When a permit by rule is required	<u>\$55</u>	none

If a project described in paragraph A or B is reviewed and approved by a professional engineer at a soil and water conservation district office that has a memorandum of understanding with the department concerning review of projects pursuant to this section, the total applicable fee is reduced to a processing fee of \$100 for the first acre of disturbed area, plus a license fee of \$50 for each additional whole acre of disturbed area.

480-E, Natural resources protection

ction		
A. Any alteration of a protected natural resource, except coastal wetlands and coastal sand dunes, causing less than 20,000 square feet of alteration of the resource	140	50
B. Any alteration of a coastal wetland causing less than 20,000 square feet of alteration of the resource	240	60
C. Any alteration of a protected natural resource, except coastal sand dunes, causing 20,000 square feet or more of alteration of the resource	.015/sq. ft. alteration	.005/sq. ft. alteration
C-1. Significant groundwater well	4,577	1,961